The results of the systematic sensitivity analysis for the CBA are summarised in Table 21 (see Section 2.8 for descriptions of each assumption tested). This
sensitivity analysis shows that the estimated net benefits are robust in the sense that they remain (strongly) positive after testing all key assumptions
underpinning the analysis. In isolation, the estimated net benefit of the proposed development is most sensitive to the coal price assumptions underpinning
the analysis, but even assuming coal prices are 25 per cent lower than under the central case assumptions, the net benefits are estimated to be $236.9
million in NPV terms, a reduction of 19 per cent from the central case assumptions.

It is worth noting that the direct benefits do not become negative, even under the most pessimistic assumptions, decreasing to around $83.3 million in NPV
terms. In the optimistic scenario, however, the direct benefits are estimated at $210.2 million.

Table 21: CBA – sensitivity analysis of the net benefits of the Proposed Modification (NPV*, $ million)

 Central
Case

Higher
Price

Lower
Price

Higher
Opex

Lower
Opex

Higher
Capex

Lower
Capex

Higher
Reservatio

n Wage
Supplier
Benefit

Higher
Environ.

Costs Pessimistic Optimistic
Central

Case (4%)
Central

Case (10%)

Direct Benefits 144.9 202.5 89.3 137.5 152.4 144.9 144.9 144.9 144.9 144.9 83.3 210.2 177.6 119.3

1. Net producer surplus 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

2. Royalties, payroll tax and
Council rates

102.1 128.2 76.0 102.1 102.1 102.1 102.1 102.1 102.1 102.1 76.0 128.2 125.4 83.8

3. Company income tax
apportioned

42.8 74.4 13.3 35.4 50.3 42.8 42.8 42.8 42.8 42.8 7.4 82.1 52.2 35.5

Indirect Benefits 147.7 147.7 147.7 161.4 134.0 147.7 147.7 144.2 134.5 147.7 143.4 145.8 182.0 121.0

1. Net economic benefit to
existing landholders

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

2. Net economic benefit to
Local workers

15.8 15.8 15.8 15.8 15.8 15.8 15.8 12.3 15.8 15.8 12.3 15.8 21.1 11.9

3. Net economic benefit to
Local suppliers

131.9 131.9 131.9 145.6 118.2 131.9 131.9 131.9 118.7 131.9 131.1 130.1 160.9 109.1

Indirect (Environmental costs) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Potential Net Benefits 292.6 350.2 236.9 298.9 286.3 292.6 292.6 289.1 279.4 292.6 226.7 356.0 359.5 240.3

Source: EY estimates based on information from various sources. Estimated as the benefits of the Proposed Modification case less the Baseline case. *NPV in real 2021 Australian dollars based on a
7 per cent real discount rate, except for “Central Case (4%)” which is based on a 4 per cent real discount rate and “Central Case (10%)” which is based on  a 10 per cent real discount rate. See Section
2.8 for descriptions of each assumption tested.

35

The results of the systematic sensitivity analysis for the LEA are summarised in Table 22 (see Section 2.8 for descriptions of each assumption tested). This